Date:

March 12, 2009

To:

Interested Person

From:

Kim Freeman, Land Use Services
503-823-5663 / kim.freeman@ci.portland.or.us

NOTICE OF A REVISED TYPE II DECISION ON A
PROPOSAL IN YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 08-170821 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Susan Aha
Port of Portland
PO Box 3529
Portland, OR 97208

Property Owner:

Metro - Gleason Boat Ramp
600 NE Grand Ave
Portland, OR 97232-2736

Site Address:
Legal Description:

4325 NE MARINE DR
TL 200 15.69 ACRES, SECTION 06 1N 2E; TL 300 345.30 ACRES SEE
SUB ACCT -0361, SECTION 06 1 N 2 E
R942060310, R942060360
1N2E06 00200, 1N2E06 00300
1934, 1935
None
Columbia Corridor Association, contact Land Use at 503-287-8686.
None
FEMA 100 Year Flood Plain, Multnomah County Drainage District
OSchsx, IG2chsx – Open Space zone and General Industrial 2 zone
with the Environmental Conservation ‘c’, Aircraft Landing zone ‘h’, the
Portland International Airport Noise Impact zone ‘x’, and the Scenic
Resource zone ‘s’ overlays
EN – Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Other Designations:
Zoning:

Case Type:
Procedure:

Kate Stenberg
CDM
319 SW Washington St., Ste 900
Portland, OR 97204

Proposal:
The Port of Portland (Port) proposes to locate an outfall structure in the Columbia River as part
of improvements to the Portland International Airport (PDX) Deicing system as agreed to
between the Port and the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). The Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) requires aircraft and airfield pavement to be free of snow and ice
to ensure safe aircraft takeoff and landings. The current deicing system outfalls to the
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Columbia Slough and Columbia Wastewater Treatment Facility. The current outfall to the
slough exceeds allowed limits for water quality. Due to the limited capacity in the slough to
handle the amount of deicing discharge from PDX, DEQ has mandated that the Port comply
with environmental requirements for deicing discharges by April 2012.
As a result the Port has undertaken an effort to redesign the onsite management and treatment
of deicing runoff, and explored options for a new outfall location to the Columbia River. All
discharges to the Columbia River must meet DEQ standards for human health and aquatic life
protection. The Columbia River is considered a potential drinking water source and the
applicant indicates that system enhancements and associated discharge will achieve all
regulatory requirements.
The outfall pipe is proposed to be constructed using a horizontal directional drilling method
and would be drilled from the landward side of the levee on Port property located outside of the
environmental zone. The pipeline will be drilled northward under Marine Drive, the levee, and
the Gleason Boat Ramp facility. The line will continue under the riverbed to the discharge
location approximately 400 feet offshore. The directional drilling will stop short of the river
bottom, to allow the drilling fluid to be recovered prior to excavating the offshore end of the pipe
alignment. In water work will include limited dredging at the outfall location to expose the
drilled hole, pulling the pipeline from the landward side to the water, placement of a diffuser on
the end of the outfall pipe where it exits the sediment, installing piling supports for the diffuser,
and geo-technical boring for a soils analysis of the location for the pilings and diffuser.
The permanent disturbance area for the diffuser will be 360 square feet located in the
Columbia River. The diffuser structure would consist of a 60-foot long, 30-inch diameter
diffuser with three ports, supported by four pairs of 24-inch diameter piles. The installation of
these piles is proposed by vibratory hammer located on a construction barge. Additional
temporary disturbance and impacts for this type of construction includes some turbidity and
release of fine sediments in the river, and noise caused by pile installation.
The in-water work crew will board small boats from the Gleason Boat Ramp to ferry them to the
construction barge. The applicant proposes to work within the in-water work window between
November 1st and February 28th, as permitted by US Army Corps of Engineers in consultation
with the National Marine Fisheries Service.
The proposed development does not meet the development standards of 33.430.140, and
therefore, an Environmental Review is required. Specifically, standards related to disturbance
area setbacks from waterbodies (33.430.140.C) are not met by the proposal.
NOTE: The proposal is unchanged from the December 30, 2008 mailing. This decision was
revised to eliminate the condition of approval for a revocable permit since it did not directly relate
to a specific approval criterion.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are 33.430.250.A, Public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways,
outfalls, utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments.

ANALYSIS
Description of the Site:
The M. James Gleason Boat Ramp is located in northeast Portland, between NE Marine Drive
and the Columbia River. The nearly 18-acre project site includes two parcels, which create a
2,500-foot long, 300-foot wide, nearly rectilinear site. The west half of the site is developed
with two buildings, a 2,900 square foot single story Sheriff’s Office River Patrol building, and a
4,000 square foot single story vacant Portage Marina building, used for boat storage by the
River Patrol, and over five acres of paved parking lots. A cell tower and associated ground
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equipment is also located near the northeast corner of the eastern parking lot. A breakwater
structure and a boat ramp, with four boat houses, a floating dock, and boat fuel station, are
located along the shoreline. The eastern half of the site is undeveloped open space. The 40Mile Loop Trail crosses the eastern half of the site, running parallel to Marine Drive,
approximately 50 feet north of the roadway.
The site slopes down toward the Columbia River from NE Marine Drive at less than a 5% grade.
Except for sparse shoreline vegetation, the developed portion of the site is generally devoid of
any other plantings. A riprap slope is present along the entire northern edge of the parking lot.
Herbaceous vegetation growing between the rocks is dominated by common tansy and brome
grasses, with smaller amounts of weedy grasses and forbs such as hedge mustard, common
velvetgrass, bentgrass, orange balsam, willow-herb, St. John’s wort, Queen Anne’s lace, teasel
and bull thistle. Shrubs are sparse and dominated by non-natives such as Himalayan
blackberry and false indigo. A few native cottonwood trees are present near the top of bank.
North of the riprap slope is a sandy beach, with some emergent wetland areas west of the
existing boat ramp. The emergent wetland areas will not be impacted by the project.
The undeveloped portions of the site to the east (“Broughton Beach”) are sandy and generally
sparsely vegetated with common tansy, purple spotted knapweed, white tumble knapweed,
hare’s-foot clover, English plantain, bentgrass, and spotted cat’s ear. Scattered stands of
Himalayan blackberry mixed with cottonwood and willow saplings are also present. Scattered
shrubs are present on dredge disposal material immediately east of the existing east parking
lot, including cottonwood saplings, Piper’s willow, and Columbia River willow. Overall the site
has approximately half a mile of sandy beach along the riverfront.
Surrounding development includes the Portland International Airport directly south, several
private marinas to the west, and vacant land between the shoreline and NE Marine Drive to the
east.
Infrastructure: NE Marine Drive runs parallel to the Columbia River along the levee. The
nearest cross street is NE 33rd Drive, which accesses the industrial area and golf courses to the
south. NE Marine Drive is classified as a Neighborhood Collector, while NE Airport Way
running roughly parallel to the south is the District Collector, a higher traffic classification.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes Open Space (OS) and General Industrial 2
(IG2) base zones, with Environmental Conservation (“c”), Environmental Protection (“p”), Scenic
Resource (“s”), Aircraft Landing (“h”) and Portland International Airport Noise Impact (“x”)
overlay zones (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The Open Space zone is intended to preserve public and private open and natural areas to
provide opportunities for outdoor recreation and a contrast to the built environment, preserve
scenic qualities and the capacity and water quality of the stormwater drainage system, and to
protect sensitive or fragile environmental areas. No new uses are proposed within the OS zone
and the provisions of the zone do not apply to the proposal. The OS zone regulations are
therefore not addressed through this Environmental Review.
The IG2 zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial Sanctuary map
designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where most industrial uses
may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land
for industry. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or large block pattern. The
area is less developed, with sites having medium and low building coverages and buildings
which are usually set back from the street. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these
provisions are not specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
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urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The “h” overlay limits the height of structures and vegetation in the vicinity of the Portland
International Airport; a height contour map is available for review in the Development Services
Center.
The Portland International Airport Noise Impact overlay zone (“x”) reduces the impact of aircraft
noise on development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland International
Airport. The zone achieves this by limiting residential densities and by requiring noise
insulation, noise disclosure statements, and noise easement. These regulations must be
shown to be met at the time of building permit.
The “s” overlay zone is intended to protect Portland’s significant scenic resources. The
purposes of the Scenic Resource zone, to enhance the city’s appearance and protect scenic
views, are achieved by establishing height limits, establishing landscaping and screening
requirements, and requiring preservation of identified scenic resources.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within ten separate areas of the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these study areas.
The project site is mapped in the Inventory and Analysis of Wetlands, Water Bodies and Wildlife
Habitat Areas for the Columbia Corridor, as East Columbia Corridor Site No. 71. Site 71
stretches along the entire Columbia River front between Interstate 5 on the west to the City
limits boundary on the east. Resources identified for the Columbia River bank line include
riparian strips for fish and wildlife habitat, visual amenities, erosion control, and drainageway
functions that include flood storage, desynchronization, drainage sediment trapping, pollution
and nutrient retention. However, Site 71 is further described as being highly disturbed and
largely developed with single dwellings and marinas. Most of Site 71 is developed as a flood
control levee and is largely unvegetated at this time, although blackberry bushes and English
ivy abound. Resources and functional values on the project site include bank stabilization,
floodwater containment, and a small riparian area, overgrown with blackberries and ivy.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A full description of the proposal was provided on page
one and two of this report and is further detailed in Exhibits A.1, 2, 4 and 5. The following
discusses development alternatives other than the one proposed, that were considered by the
applicant. The following additionally describes the proposed construction management plan,
mitigation and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: The applicant considered a variety of options, locations and
construction methodologies. The alternative locations were not chosen based on environmental
and logistical considerations including flow direction of the Columbia River, the sediment
thickness, length of the required onshore conveyance pipeline, stability of the river bank, river
depth and the unfeasibility to retrofit the current system.
Currently, deicing fluids are discharged into the Columbia Slough and to the Columbia
Boulevard Wastewater Treatment Facility. The current system exceeds water quality levels
regulated by the DEQ. The Port first took actions to improve the existing system by installing
flow meters, upgrading storage tanks and pump stations, discharging the maximum amount to
the City’s storm system, and other onsite improvements to current system operations. These
efforts have improved water quality in the slough but still exceed permitted levels. These
improvements also still left a large portion of the airport deicing runoff untreated and would not
be able to accommodate the additional runoff generated from future development planned at
PDX through 2022.
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Several potential outfall locations in the Columbia River were evaluated, including two sites
upstream and sites closer to shore and further out into the river. These sites were not chosen
due to increased impacts to sensitive fish and bird habitats located on Lemon Island and in the
channels around Government Island. It was determined that the stability of the river bed was
greatest within 1,000 feet of the shoreline where pile dikes act to reduce the migration of fine
grain sediments. Thus, the location of the proposed outfall within 400 feet of the shoreline is
located where the river bed is more stable and the structure is less likely to affect fish habitat
in shallow waters close to shore.
The Port also considered an open trench excavation method as an alternative to the method
proposed. The open trench method was not chosen due to the massive impacts to the levee,
shoreline and river bank.
Construction Management Plan (CMP): No disturbance is proposed on the shoreline. The inwater work crew will board small boats from the Gleason Boat Ramp to ferry them to the
construction barge. The barge will be anchored by spuds or anchors during construction. All
construction equipment will be staged and utilized from the barge. The applicant proposes to
work within the in-water work window between November 1st and February 28th, as permitted
by US Army Corps of Engineers in consultation with the National Marine Fisheries Service.
The Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) technique will allow the hole to be bored from the
south side of the levee on Port property outside of the environmental zone. The hole will be
bored under NE Marine Drive, the levee, and the parking lot for the boat ramp. The hole will
continue under the river bed to the discharge location 400 feet offshore and approximately 26
feet under water. Biodegradable boring fluid will be used in the drilling.
Once the hole is drilled, a pipeline is pushed through the horizontal hole between land and the
water. The in-water work will involve a minimal amount of excavation to allow connection to
the HDD pipe and installation of the diffuser section. The directional drilling will stop short of
the river bottom to allow the drilling fluid to be recovered prior to excavating the diffuser
connection. As discussed on page 1 and 2, the diffuser structure will consist of eight 24 inch
diameter pilings and a 60 foot long 30-inch diameter diffuser pipe. The project is proposed to
utilize in-water silt screens to reduce turbidity impacts to fish habitat. The pilings are
proposed to be installed with vibratory hammer with the final proofing conducted with an
impact hammer. The applicant proposes these construction methods to reduce impacts of
turbidity to fish and wildlife in the area.
Applicant Identified Unavoidable Impacts: A small amount of turbidity or release of fine
sediments is expected with installation of piles, pulling the pipeline through the bore hole, and
dredging to excavate the pipe end. The analysis of the sediments on the river bottom shows
medium to coarse grained sands. The limited amount of fine-grain materials will reduce the
extent of any turbidity plume and area of potential effects. Additionally, silt screens or curtains
are proposed to further reduce turbidity impacts to fish habitat.
The water quality impacts to the Columbia Slough will be greatly improved with the additional
onsite treatment system and runoff with higher concentrations will be diverted to the Columbia
River outfall. The discharge to the outfall will be treated runoff, generally during November to
May. Modeling of plume and dilution rates of discharge into the river will contain
concentrations below levels of concern for salmonids and aquatic life (See Exhibit A-5 page 5-5
to 5-27).
Operational impacts of the deicing outfall in the Columbia River could affect aquatic species,
but impacts are expected to be limited by the high dilution rates and the timing of discharges.
Discharges to the Columbia River are expected to occur primarily in December through
February, as over 80 percent of the deicing events occur during these months. This time frame
is similar to in-water construction periods, which are timed seasonally to avoid seasons when
the majority of the juvenile and adult salmon are present in the action area. During this time
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period discharges are typically not constant and vary widely from year to year. The duration,
seasonality and intermittent nature of the discharges all combine to reduce the potential for
impacts to the resource.
The depth, distance offshore, and the river current at the proposed outfall diffuser site, along
with discharge velocities would limit the use of the immediate outfall area by most aquatic
species.
Proposed Mitigation: The applicant does not propose mitigation.
Monitoring Plan for Mitigation: The applicant does not propose monitoring.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews have been conducted for
this site. Exhibit G.2 in the application case file provides a complete summary of all these land
use reviews. None of those land use reviews have direct bearing on the current proposal.
Case File No
PC C6861
CU 056-79
CU 029-86
LUR 93-00174
LUR 95-00987
LUR 97-00125
LUR 97-01044
LUR 02-00014
LU 03-157054
LU 06-124492
LU 06-124501

Land Use Review
Zone change for Airport, including portions of the site
Conditional Use for Airport Master Plan
Conditional Use for 20-year Master Plan for Airport
Update of 1986 Airport Master Plan
Maintenance Dredging at Boat Ramp
Approval for Bike Trail
Maintenance Dredging for the Boat Ramp
Amend Conditional Use Master Plan and Environmental Review
Adjustment for phasing landscaping approved in LUR 02-00014 CU
MP EN AD
Amend Conditional Use Master Plan for P2 – Second Parking
Structure
Amend Conditional Use Master Plan for Port Headquarters Building

Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
November 10, 2008.
Agency Review: The Water Bureau, Fire Bureau, and Urban Forester Life Safety Section of
the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) all responded with no concerns. Portland Bureau of
Transportation (PBOT) responded that the applicant should demonstrate that all appropriate
permits from relevant agencies, such as US Army Corps of Engineers, National Marine
Fisheries Service, or other agencies have been obtained. The Bureau of Environmental Services
(BES) identified a 36-inch DIP public sanitary pressure main runs east to west along the
existing path south of NE Marine Drive, noted that BES holds the pre-treatment permit for the
deicing system for the Portland International Airport and has no issues with this proposal. The
stormwater permit is held by DEQ, and recommended that in-water work occur in conformance
the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife guidelines. BES did not ask for any conditions of
approval. The Site Development Section of BDS noted that a Commercial (CO) permit will be
required for the directional drilling, excavation and piling installation; a geotechnical report and
a no-rise analysis will be required at the time of CO permit. The Multnomah County Drainage
District (MCDD) noted no concerns as long as the levee is not impacted by mitigation plantings
and that the Port of Portland will have to submit design plans to MCDD for review and approval
and then MCDD will submit to the US Army Corps of Engineers for approval and an
encroachment permit. Exhibits E contain additional details.
*Note: Since county, state and federal permits for the proposed activities are required by those
agencies, this review will not condition that those approvals are obtained.
Neighborhood Review: One written response has been received from the Wilkes Community
Group/Russell Neighborhood Association in response to the proposal. The letter identified the
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following: concerns that this outfall be designed to accommodate deicing from a third runway
at PDX, request that the BES monitors water quality in addition to the DEQ, concern that
Troutdale gravel exists in the boring area and is unstable, concerns about the strength of pipe
proposed and want regular monitoring of the diffuser, ensure that the diffuser does not
interfere with boat and recreational use of the river, and request water quality monitoring
reports to City Council with notice to local neighborhood associations. (Exhibit F.1)
Applicant’s response to concerns (Exhibit A.4):
• The enhanced deicing system is being designed to accommodate expected PDX growth
through 2022. Construction of a third runway is not anticipated during the lifetime of the
proposed system.
• The deicing system outfall will be operated under a valid National Pollutant Discharge and
Elimination System (NPDES) permit issued by the Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ), which requires extensive record keeping, monitoring, and reporting to
ensure that all permit conditions are being met. Discharge monitoring reports under this
NPDES permit are available from DEQ for public review.
• Geotechnical sampling and laboratory analysis of soil from the site indicates that soils are a
fine to medium grained sand, without a trace of gravel. The pipe will be constructed to
ensure there is no void space surrounding the discharge pipe, where vertical or horizontal
displacement or settling could occur.
• The deicing collection and treatment system will be designed, constructed, and maintained
to ensure long-term integrity of the pipeline, outfall, diffuser, and associated components.
All system components are being designed to withstand site soil and water conditions.
Geotechnical samples collected from the site indicate that Troutdale formation soil types are
not present.
• The location of the proposed outfall has been chosen to avoid impacts to operation and
maintenance of the Army Corps of Engineers navigation channel for large vessels in the
Columbia River. The navigation channel is maintained to provide clearance for vessels with
a draft of up to 17 feet. The outfall pipe, at a depth of about 26 feet, is well below the depth
required for large shipping operations on the Columbia River, and is approximately 400 feet
offshore, well south of the navigation channel. The outfall location was also selected so it
would not affect the operation of small watercraft using the nearby M. James Gleason
Memorial Boat ramp.
• Due to the depth, distance offshore, and river current at the proposed Columbia River
outfall diffuser site, along with the effluent discharge velocities, the use of the immediate
outfall area by most aquatic species would be limited. The Port has prepared a Biological
Assessment to address potential impacts associated with the Columbia River outfall, and is
consulting with the National Marine Fisheries Service in accordance with Section 7 of the
Endangered Species Act to address any potential impacts to threatened or endangered
species.
• As stated in response #1 above, the outfall is being designed to accommodate potential PDX
growth through 2022.
• As stated in response #2 above, the outfall will be operated under an NPDES permit issued
by DEQ. The NPDES permit requires extensive monitoring, reporting and record keeping.
Reports are available from DEQ for public review.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
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Findings: To install the diffuser structure supported by four pairs of 24-inch diameter steel
piles, the development occurs within the Columbia River, and the proposal does not meet
Development Standard 33.430.140.C. The approval criteria that apply to the proposed new
development are found in Section 33.430.250.A. The applicant has provided findings for these
approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff have revised these findings or added
conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria. Note that since this activity is
neither a Public Safety Facility nor a Land Division or Planned Development, the criteria in
Sections 33.430.250 A.2 and A.4 do not apply and are not included.
A. Public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities, land
divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit
Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's impact
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the
applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4, below, have been met.
A.1.General criteria for public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways,
outfalls, utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments;
A1.a.Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the least
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other
practicable and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
resource area of the environmental zone;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would
be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided a detailed alternatives analysis that can be found in the application
case file in Exhibit A.1 and A.5, and is summarized on page 4 and 5 of this report.
The alternatives primarily consist of variations on location, method of construction of the
proposed outfall and diffuser structures. Because the applicant has considered the
alternatives and identified an approach that minimizes the detrimental impacts on resources
and values, this criterion is satisfied.
This criterion is met.
A.1.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values
in areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the proposed
disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion of
soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased
stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The proposal is to install a stormwater outfall to the Columbia River to discharge treated
deicing material for the Portland International Airport. The outfall has been designed to
accommodate all deicing material through 2022. The applicant has indicated that a treatment
facility will be constructed on Port property, this aspect of the project is not subject to this
review since it is located outside of the environmental zones. The Bureau of Environmental
Services regulates the stormwater management and treatment on the Airport site, but the
Department of Environmental Quality permits and regulates the water quality of the discharge
material entering the Columbia River. The applicant indicates, as described earlier in this
report, that all flows from the outfall will monitored and in conformance with the DEQ
requirements. The location has been carefully assessed and located to pose the least impact to
fish habitat.
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As discussed earlier in this report, the new facility will drastically improve water quality of the
Columbia Slough. Detailed analysis examining impacts to the Columbia River indicates that
impacts will be negligible to minor. The use of the outfall will be similar with typical in-water
work windows when most juvinille and adult salmonids are not present. The use of the outfall
will be intermittent and modeling of plume and dilution rates show that they will be below
levels of concern (See Exhibit A.5, Chapter 5).
Construction management techniques have been proposed by the applicant to minimize
impacts to identified resources and functional values designated to be left undisturbed. The
construction techniques proposed include:
•

The applicant proposes to use a barge in the river for construction activities, a combination
of vibratory hammer and impact hammer for pile installation, minor excavation to expose
the horizontal bore hole, working within the approved in-water work window, and silt
screens to reduce the amount of sediment plume released into the river. The construction
management is explained in greater detail on pages 4 and 5 of this report. As part of this
review, the applicant submitted soil testing locations (See Exhibit A.2) to confirm the
composition of soils in the project area. The Site Development section of BDS will review
the results of this study at the time of building permit to ensure the structural
requirements of the pilings and diffuser structure.

With conditions for the applicant to submit a geo-technical report and no-rise analysis prior to BDS
permit approval for the outfall/diffuser structure this criterion can be met by the proposal.
A.1.c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values.
Impacts resulting from this proposal include small amounts of turbidity with construction and
water quality. The applicant’s analysis identifies the following impacts:




Temporary construction disturbance area for in water work: 5,940 square feet.
Permanent disturbance area for the outfall: 360 square feet.
No impacts on land or shoreline.

The impacts associated with the project are not considered to be significant because of the low
levels of turbidity generated, the temporary impacts to water quality and fish habitat, and short
term impacts due to construction and installation of the diffuser structure. The applicant has
submitted detailed analysis demonstrating negligible impacts to water quality in the Columbia
River, and improved water quality in the Columbia Slough. Therefore, mitigation is not
required to mitigate for the minor impacts resulting from this project. This criterion is met.
A.1.d. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the
mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and
A.1.e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: As determined in the response to criterion A.1.c, there are no significant detrimental
impacts from the proposed activity. Therefore, mitigation is not required as a result of this
proposal. These criteria do not apply.
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A.3. Rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities;
A.3.a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed
within the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of other practicable
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental
protection zone;
Findings: The proposed outfall location is not proposed within the resource area of the
environmental protection overlay zone, therefore, this criterion does not apply.
A.3.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration,
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and
Findings: The outfall, pilings and dissipater will be located within the Columbia River.
Analysis of the river bottom sediments shows the project location to have medium to coarse
grains, which are less likely to be subject to turbidity with the proposed construction.
Additionally, the applicant has provided documentation that water quality levels will be
monitored and in conformance with DEQ mandated levels. The City of Portland BES
coordinates with DEQ on the testing and monitoring of these levels. Furthermore, to the extent
that approval criterion A.1.b. “There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and
functional values in areas designated to be left undisturbed,“ is met, that, this criterion is also
met.
A.3.c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives with fewer
significant detrimental impacts.
Findings: No water bodies will be crossed by the proposed development. This criterion does not
apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The Port of Portland (Port) proposes to locate an outfall structure in the Columbia River as part
of improvements to the Portland International Airport (PDX) Deicing system. As a result the
Port has undertaken an effort to redesign the onsite management and treatment of deicing
runoff, and proposes a new outfall location to the Columbia River. All discharges to the
Columbia River must meet DEQ standards for human health and aquatic life protection. The
Columbia River is considered a potential drinking water source and the applicant indicates that
system enhancements and associated discharge will achieve all regulatory requirements.
The outfall pipe is proposed to be constructed using a horizontal directional drilling method
and would be drilled from the landward side of the levee on Port property located outside of the
environmental zone. The pipeline will be drilled northward under Marine Drive, the levee, and
the Gleason Boat Ramp facility. The line will continue under the riverbed to the discharge
location approximately 400 feet offshore. The permanent disturbance area for the diffuser will
be 360 square feet located in the Columbia River. The diffuser structure would consist of a 60foot long, 30-inch diameter diffuser with three ports, supported by four pairs of 24-inch
diameter piles. The installation of these piles is proposed by vibratory hammer located on a
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construction barge. Additional temporary disturbance and impacts for this type of construction
includes some turbidity and release of sediments in the river, and noise caused by pile
installation. The in-water work crew will board small boats from the Gleason Boat Ramp to
ferry them to the construction barge. The applicant proposes to work within the in-water work
window between November 1st and February 28th, as permitted by US Army Corps of Engineers
in consultation with the National Marine Fisheries Service.
The applicants have shown that the proposal meets the applicable approval criteria, with
conditions for a geo-technical report. The prior condition for a revocable permit has been
removed from this decision since it did not relate to directly meeting a specific approval
criterion. There will be no significant detrimental impacts from this development; therefore, no
mitigation is required. For these reasons, this proposal should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of construction outfall and diffuser structure including a 60-foot long, 30-inch
diameter diffuser with three ports, supported by four pairs of 24-inch diameter piles, per the
approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-4, signed and dated March 9, 2009, subject to the
following condition:
A. A geo-technical report and no-rise analysis must be submitted at the time of permit
submittal addressing directional drilling, grading and pile design as required by the Site
Development Section of BDS.
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 9, 2009.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 12, 2009
Staff Planner: Kim Freeman
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on October
16, 2008, and was determined to be complete on November 4, 2008.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on October 16, 2008.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended by a total of fourty-four days. (Exhibits A.3 and H.1)
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
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Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 26, 2009 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed on the first floor in the Development Services Center until 3
p.m. After 3 p.m., appeals must be submitted to the receptionist at the front desk on the fifth
floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant
prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for
property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with
the organization’s bylaws. Low-income individuals appealing a decision for their personal
residence that they own in whole or in part may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition,
an appeal fee may be waived for a low income individual if the individual resides within the
required notification area for the review, and the individual has resided at that address for at
least 60 days. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from
BDS in the Development Services Center. Fee waivers for low-income individuals must be
approved prior to filing the appeal; please allow 3 working days for fee waiver approval. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
contact the receptionist at 503-823-7967 to schedule an appointment. I can provide some
information over the phone. Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal
to the cost of services. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a
digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at
www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after March 27, 2009 – (the day
following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
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The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. October 16, 2008 Narrative and Plans
2. November 3, 2008 Additional Information
3. 120-day Extension Form
4. December 11, 2008 Additional Information Response to Comments
5. Biological Assessment December 19, 2008 Chapters 3, 5 and 6
6. Joint Permit ACOE/DSL Application
7. Applicant submitted 2007 letter from BES Director in support of project
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. General Site Plan (attached)
2. Directional Drilling Profile (attached)
3. Diffuser Structure Profile (attached)
4. Construction Details of Outfall site (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
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2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of the Bureau of Development Services
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety Review Section of the Bureau of Development Services
8. Multnomah County Drainage District
F. Correspondence:
1. Alice Blatt & Bonny McKnight, Wilkes Community Group/Russell Neighborhood
Association, December 1, 2008
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Incomplete Letter
H. Appeal Exhibits
1. Request for Land Use Hearing to be Rescheduled and 120 day extension
2. Appeal Form and Statement
2.a Notice of Appeal
3. Memo requesting cancellation of hearing
3.a Applicant Letter requesting appeal withdrawal
4. Revised Response from Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
March 5, 2009

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to
providing equal access to information and hearings. If
you need special accommodations, please call 503-8230625 (TTY 503-823-6868).

